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2016-17 Municipal & County Parks & Recreation Services Study — Focus on Salaries

Acknowledgment

Recreation Resources Service (RRS) greatly appreciates the time & effort each park & recreation
department allotted to completing the survey. RRS understands the survey places a significant demand
on the time of these agencies. Hopefully, the Municipal & County Park & Recreation Services Study
(MCPRSS) provides an invaluable resource to enhance the leisure services delivery for the agency &
community. As always, the strength of the document remains the determined effort, detailed
information & meticulous care the practitioner devotes to completing the survey. Any comments or
suggestions concerning this report are encouraged & welcomed.

Introduction

Each year the MCPRSS attempts to determine the current status of local government parks & recreation
departments in North Carolina. The report seeks to provide information to all local governments & park &
recreation agencies to use in evaluating current services. The report also strives to assist leisure services
in budget planning, preparation & justification.

The MCPRSS, fiscal year 2016-17, marks the 67th year of assessment for municipal leisure service
providers. This edition also marks the 47th year of assessment for county leisure service agencies. The
MCPRSS for this fiscal year reviews operating & capital budgets, as well as reviews fees & charges levied
by local government agencies for classes, programs & services.

The MCPRSS offers leisure service managers & administrators an important tool for:

» Tax-supported funding trend analysis based upon changes in operating budget fund levels from year
to year.

» Comparing park & recreation personnel salary ranges & revenue sources for similar communities to
evaluate level of service.

Recreation Resources Service hopes this study will enable managers & administrators to make wise,
informed decisions on the operation of their agencies & the delivery of leisure services to their clientele.

Methods

In August of 2016, the MCPRSS questionnaire was distributed electronically to 240 recognized local
government park & recreation departments. The survey was taken offline in September. We received 66
responses, which calculates a 28% response rate.

Organization

The MCPRSS reports results based not only upon size of population serve but also by geographic region.
The leisure needs of & service delivery to mountain communities differ from those of coastal communities
of comparable size. The geographic regions represent the Mountains, Piedmont, & Coast.



Figure 1. MCPRSS Geographic Regions by County

MOUNTAINS REGION COUNTIES

Loy

Alexander Buncombe Cherokee Graham Jackson McDowell Surry Wilkes
Alleghany Burke Clay Haywood Lincoln Mitchell Swain Yadkin
Ashe Caldwell Cleveland Henderson Macon Polk Transylvania Yancey
Avery Catawba Gaston Iredell Madison  Rutherford Watauga

PIEDMONT REGION COUNTIES
Alamance Cumberland Franklin Johnston Orange Rockingham Union
Anson Davidson Granville Lee Person Rowan Vance
Cabarrus Davie Guilford Mecklenburg Randolph Scotland Wake
Caswell Durham Harnett Montgomery Richmond Stanly Warren
Chatham Forsyth Hoke Moore Robeson Stokes

COAST REGION COUNTIES
Beaufort Carteret Dare Halifax Martin Pamlico Sampson
Bertie Chowan Duplin Hertford Nash Pasquotank Tyrrell
Bladen Columbus Edgecombe Hyde New Hanover Pender Washington
Brunswick Craven Gates Jones Northampton Perquimans Wayne
Camden Currituck Greene Lenoir Onslow Pitt Wilson



Reporting Agencies in Each Geographic Region Include:

Mountains

Alleghany County Parks & Recreation
Avery County Parks & Recreation
Bessemer City Recreation

Black Mountain Recreation & Parks
Cherokee County Recreation
Fletcher Parks & Recreation
Henderson County Parks & Recreation
Hickory Parks & Recreation

Mount Airy Parks & Recreation
Statesville Recreation & Parks
Valdese Recreation

Watauga County Parks & Recreation
Waynesville Parks & Recreation

Piedmont

Alamance County Recreation & Parks
Burlington Recreation & Parks
Cabarrus County Active Living & Parks
Carrboro Recreation & Parks
Cornelius Parks & Recreation
Davidson County Recreation
Davidson Parks & Recreation
Davie County Recreation & Parks
Durham Parks & Recreation

Eden Parks & Recreation

Erwin Parks & Recreation

Garner Parks & Recreation
Graham Recreation & Parks
Harnett County Parks & Recreation
High Point Parks & Recreation
Huntersville Parks & Recreation
Indian Trail Parks & Recreation
Kannapolis Parks & Recreation
Kernersville Parks & Recreation
Knightdale Parks & Recreation

Lee County Parks & Recreation
Liberty Recreation

Louisburg Parks & Recreation
Lumberton Recreation & Parks
Mebane Recreation & Parks
Monroe Parks & Recreation

Morrisville Parks Recreation & Cultural Resources

Oak Ridge Parks & Recreation
Oxford Parks & Recreation
Pinehurst Parks & Recreation
Pittsboro Parks

Raleigh Parks & Recreation

Randleman Parks & Recreation

Salisbury Parks & Recreation

Smithfield Parks & Recreation

Spring Lake Recreation & Parks

Wake County Parks, Recreation & Open Space
Wake Forest Parks & Recreation

Warren County Parks & Recreation

Waxhaw Parks & Recreation

Wendell Parks & Recreation

Zebulon Parks & Recreation

Coast

Ayden Recreation & Parks

Boiling Spring Lakes Parks & Recreation
Carolina Beach Recreation & Parks
Clinton Recreation & Parks

Craven County Recreation & Parks
Dare County Parks & Recreation
New Bern Recreation & Parks

New Hanover County Parks

Oak Island Parks & Recreation
Rocky Mount Parks & Recreation
Sampson County Parks & Recreation



Description of Population Classes

The population estimates used in this report were certified county & municipal estimates of July 2016
population. The estimates were calculated by the North Carolina State Treasurer’s Office. The population
category groupings include:

A Departments serving populations greater than 100,000

B Departments serving populations between 99,999 & 50,000

C Departments serving populations between 49,999 & 25,000

D Departments serving populations between 24,999 & 10,000

E Departments serving populations 9,999 & under

Responding Agencies & Population Estimate by Population Category:

Class A Agencies Population Estimate
Raleigh Parks, Recreation & Cultural Resources 440,632
Durham Parks & Recreation 255,042
High Point Parks & Recreation 103,815
Wake County Parks, Recreation & Open Space 448,699
New Hanover County Parks 219,949
Cabarrus County Active Living & Parks 195,483
Davidson County Recreation 164,691
Alamance County Recreation & Parks 157,235
Harnett County Parks & Recreation 126,963
Henderson County Parks & Recreation 112,294
Craven County Recreation & Parks 103,631
Class B Agencies Population Estimate
Huntersville Parks & Recreation 55,531
Rocky Mount Parks & Recreation 55,183
Burlington Recreation & Parks 52,426
Kannapolis Parks & Recreation 45,745
Sampson County Parks & Recreation 63,884
Lee County Parks & Recreation 58,975
Watauga County Parks & Recreation 53,725
Class C Agencies Population Estimate
Hickory Parks & Recreation 40,449
Indian Trail Parks & Recreation 38,177
Wake Forest Parks & Recreation 35,293
Monroe Parks & Recreation 34,725
Salisbury Parks & Recreation 34,459
Cornelius Parks & Recreation 30,207
New Bern Recreation & Parks 30,048
Garner Parks & Recreation 28,999
Statesville Rec & Parks 25,712
Morrisville Parks Recreation & Cultural Resources 24,456
Kernersville Parks & Recreation 24,181
Davie County Recreation & Parks 41,691
Dare County Parks & Recreation 35,945
Cherokee County Recreation 27,737



Class D Agencies Population Estimate

Alleghany County Parks & Recreation 11,171
Avery County Parks & Recreation 17,814
Carrboro Recreation & Parks 20,533
Davidson Parks & Recreation 12,921
Eden Parks & Recreation 15,279
Graham Recreation & Parks 15,279
Knightdale Parks & Recreation 13,413
Lumberton Recreation & Parks 21,463
Mebane Recreation & Parks 12,857
Mount Airy Parks & Recreation 10,319
Pinehurst Parks & Recreation 16,452
Smithfield Parks & Recreation 11,238
Spring Lake Recreation & Parks 11,811
Warren County Parks & Recreation 20,511
Waxhaw Parks & Recreation 13,035
Class E Agencies Population Estimate
Waynesville Parks & Recreation 9,917
Oxford Parks & Recreation 8,563
Clinton Recreation & Parks 8,558
Fletcher Parks & Recreation 8,049
Black Mountain Recreation & Parks 8,001
Oak Island Parks & Recreation 7,529
Oak Ridge Parks & Recreation 7,209
Boiling Spring Lakes Parks & Recreation 6,519
Wendell Parks & Recreation 6,330
Carolina Beach Recreation & Parks 6,015
Bessemer City Recreation 5,439
Ayden Recreation & Parks 4,996
Zebulon Parks & Recreation 4,704
Erwin Parks & Recreation 4,674
Louisburg Parks & Recreation 4,577
Valdese Recreation 4,471
Randleman Parks & Recreation 4,189
Pittsboro Parks 3,367
Liberty Recreation 2,653

Park & recreation agencies servicing large urban populations may skew results of means (averages) calculated for the
region, therefore median results will be used to avoid skewed results.



Limitations

The information provided by the parks & recreation departments responding to the survey was entered &
analyzed exactly as reported. Some departments did not complete all sections of the survey. The
calculations displayed in the report are based upon the responses of those departments that did respond.
Therefore, some tables may have missing values. These missing values should not be interpreted as
having a value of zero.

The response rate for the MCPRSS impacts the validity of the information provided in this report. Care
must be taken when making interpretations from the reported data. The information only represents a
sample (n = 66) of the total local government parks & recreation departments (N = 240). When
interpreting averages of a certain population category or geographic region, consider how well the sample
represents the total population for those characteristics.

Table 1 - Sample Representation by Population Category
Total Responding to Representative
Population Category Population MCPRSS Percentage
(N = 240) (N = 66) (%)
A 29 11 38%
B 29 7 24%
C 33 14 42%
D 59 15 25%
E 90 19 21%
Table 2 - Sample Representation by Geographic Region
. Total Responding to Representative
Ge::r:)pnhlc Population MCPRSS Percentage
g (N = 240) (N = 66) (%)
Mountains 64 13 20%
Piedmont 110 42 38%
Coast 65 11 17%




Parks & Recreation Spending in North Carolina

The information presented in this executive summary reflects a census of all public parks and recreation
departments’ expenditures as audited by the North Carolina Department of State Treasurer. The Local
Government Commission and Department of State Treasurer provided standardized financial reports from
the fiscal year 2016-17. The statewide spending area will include parks and recreation financial allocations
from communities with and without parks and recreation departments.

Table 3 - FY 2016-2017 Expenditures for All Parks & Recreation Departments in North Carolina
Number Operating Capital Expenses | Total Expenditures
Responding Expenditures
County 74 $112,126,303 $77,343,901 $189,470,204
Municipality 156 $300,975,224 $125,610,181 $426,585,405
Combination 6 $28,868,376 $2,100,226 $30,968,602
TOTAL 236 $415,987,903 $205,054,308 $647,024,211

Table 4 - FY 2016-2017 Parks & Recreation Expenditures for all local governments in North Carolina

Number Operating Capital TOTAL
Responding Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures
County 100 $123,896,798 $77,944,557 $201,841,355
Municipality 553 $317,754,233 $130,626,986 $448,381,219
TOTAL 653 $572,278,017 $208,571,563 $650,222,574
Figure 2
FY 2016-17

Park & Recreation Expenditures for the Entire State of
North Carolina
$650,222,574




Figure 3 Parks & Recreation Spending by Department Type & Expense Category

H Operating Expenses Capital Expenses

COMBINATION . $30,968,602

MUNICIPAL $426,5

$189,470,204
COUNTY

Table 5 - Operating & Capital Expenditures by Parks & Recreation Department Type

Operating & Other Capital Outlay Capital Outlay

Department Type Expenses Construction Purchased
County

Median | $615,395 SO $8,715

Average | $1,698,883.38 $1,028,154 $137,585
Municipality

Median | $688,516 SO $27,500

Average | $2,196,899 $738,635 $186,339
Combination

Median | $863,289 SO SO

Average | $2,405,698 $90,972 $84,047

Table 6 - Operating & Capital Expenditures by Parks & Recreation Department Type (County) & Region

Geographic Region Parks & Recreation Operating Parks & Recreation Capital
Mountains
Median $661,990 $58,904
Average $1,224,739 $198,782
Piedmont
Median $931,210 $40,156
Average $3,125,824 $322,998
Coast
Median $661,990 $200,008
Average $1,244,739 $678,989

Table 7 - Operating & Capital Expenditures by Parks & Recreation Department Type (Muni) & Region

Geographic Region

Parks & Recreation Operating

Parks & Recreation Capital

Mountains
Median $642,048 $112,307
Average $1,349,318 $335,040
Piedmont
Median $716,029 $50,777
Average $2,653,965 $1,143,918
Coast
Median $671,057 $27,500
Average $1,879,489 $423,384




Table 8 - Operating & Capital Expenditures by Parks & Recreation Department Type (County) &

Population Class

Class Parks & Recreation Operating Parks & Recreation Capital
A Median $1,915,085 $332,950
Average $4,452,762 $3,237,879
B Median $610,406 $40,156
Average $718,270 $232,738
C Median $615,395 $19,276
Average $801,525 $354,974
D Median $241,484 SO
Average $303,367 $123,598
E Median $8,835 SO
Average $8,835 S0

Table 9 - Operating & Capital Expenditures by Parks & Recreation Department Type (Muni) &
Population Class

Parks & Recreation Capital (Construction &

Class Parks & Recreation Operating Purchase)

A Median $13,255,103 $4,712,275
Average $17,968,469 $7,443,371

B Median $6,367,721 $2,349,781
Average $6,658,746 $2,453,224

C Median $2,651,880 $654,316
Average $2,636,767 $1,803,500

D Median $1,037,084 $147,077
Average $1,247,775 $329,177

E Median $42,535 $27,147
Average $173,324 $413,133




Per Capita Expenditures — 2016-2017

Per capita expenditures provide a method of budget comparison between like agencies. To obtain the
measure of per capita expenditure, the total 2016-2017 parks and recreation budget was divided by the
total population of the local government jurisdiction. The 2016 population data comes from the NC
Treasurer’s Office. Some communities have experienced rapid growth during the past five years while
other communities suffered through population loss.

Table 10 - Reported Mean & Median Per Capita Expenditures by Department Type

Mean Total Median Total Median Per Capita
Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures
County $2,560,976 $641,663 S14
Municipality $2,694,531 $694,593 $81
Combination $4,434,345 $2,0833,332 $55

Table 11 - Reported Mean & Median Per Capita Expenditures by Geographic Region

Mean Median
Mountains S111 $40
Piedmont $73 $62
Coast $82 $70

Table 12 - Reported Mean & Median Per Capita Expenditures by Population Class

Class Per Capita Expenditures
A Median 518.40
Mean $39.17
B Median 512.58
Mean $45.47
C Median $52.18
Mean 582.85
D Median $57.43
Mean $71.50
E Median $78.49
Mean $131.66
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Since fiscal year 2006-07, the local government per capita expenditure for parks and recreation taken
from the reported sample has ranged between $35 & $66. For fiscal year 2016-2017, the reporting
agencies (n=66) show a projected median per capita expenditure of $66. This figure was derived from the
total parks and recreation budget of all reporting agencies divided by the total population of all reporting
agencies (remember this represents a sample, 28% of all local government park and recreation agencies).
An analysis of individual agency per capita expenditures for parks and recreation (n=240) revealed a mean
of $109 with a median of $84. These figures were derived from the individual park & recreation budget of
each reporting agency divided by the individual population estimate of each reporting agency.

Figure 4
FY 2016-17 Median Per Capita Expenditures Reported by All Local
Government Parks & Recreation Departments in North Carolina

2016-17 e $66.00
2015-16 . $56.00

2013-14 e $55.00

2012-13 . $6,6.00
2011-12 e $6,0.00
2010-11 S $4.6.00

2009-10 S $35.00

2008-09 I $64.00
2007-08 S $4.8.00

2006-07 S $419.00

$0.00 $10.00 $20.00 $30.00 $40.00 $50.00 $60.00 $70.00
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Funding Parks & Recreation in North Carolina

The objective of this section is to take a look at how departments generate revenue through fees and

charges, concessions, and facility rentals. We also attempt to find out the level at which departments fund
projects and services through grants and donations.

Table 13 - Revenue Sources by Geographic Region

Region General Fund Fees & Charges |[Concessions Facility Rentals
Mountains  [Median $611,240 $182,074 57,182 $11,540
Piedmont Median 51,351,739 $67,852 57,050 $27,500
Coast Median $777,072 $132,636 51,150 $23,100
Region Local Government Federal Grants State Grants |[Other LGs Gifts Land Hotel Tax
Mountains  [Black Mountain 512,000 54,950
Valdese $973,246 $390,200
Avery County $1,000
Piedmont Cabarrus County $152,652 555,699
Davidson County $264,000 $259,000 553,500 $5,000
Salisbury $600,000 85500
Alamance County $640,000 540,000 $44,233
Indian Trail $39,894
Lumberton $7,252 $500,000
Raleigh $110,000 $115,820
Cornelius $5,000 $42,000 $40,000 [$5,000
Davie County 56,500 $750
Erwin 56,000
Graham 575,000 $42,500
Oxford 530,852
Pittsboro 521,085
Carrboro $9,415 535,200
Durham $9,203
Lee County $5,000
Spring Lake $16,250
Huntersville 527,500
Kernersville 548,000
Coast Rocky Mount $280,000 $80,911 510,875 $27,105
Oak Island $400,000 $190,000 $14,000
Ayden 5,000
Sampson County 59,600
Boiling Spring Lakes $4,000
Craven County $5,000
New Bern $3,410
New Hanover County $27,500
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Table 14 - Revenue Sources by Population Class

Class General Fund |Fees & Charges| Concessions Facility Rentals
A Median $1,864,491 $96,392 $8,500 $61,781
B Median $1,429,873 $235,000 $18,000 $27,500
C Median $1,425,479 $182,074 $3,236 $25,000
D Median $956,662 $30,800 $2,305 $8,084
E Median $611,240 $75,562 $7,682 $12,888
Class|Local Government Federal Grants/State Grants| Other LGs Gifts MLD Hotel Tax
A |[Cabarrus County $152,652 $55,699
Davidson County 5264,000 $53,500 [$5,000
Alamance County $640,000 |$40,000 [544,233
City of Raleigh $110,000 5115,820
Craven County S5,000
New Hanover County 527,500
City of Durham 59,203
B [City of Rocky Mount 527,105
City of Graham S42,500
Lee County S5,000
C ([Town of Indian Trail $39,894
ITown of Cornelius $5,000 S42,000 |$40,000
Davie County $6,500 S750 S5,000
City of Salisbury S600,000 585,500
D (City of Lumberton $7,252
Town of Carrboro 59,415 535,200
Avery County 51,000
E [Town of Ayden $5,000
Town of Boiling Spring Lakes 54,000
Town of Oak Island S400,000 $190,000 514,000
Town of Black Mountain 512,000 $4,950
Town of Valdese $973,246 |SO $390,200
Town of Erwin
Town of Oxford 530,852
Town of Pittsboro 521,085

13




Number of Employees

The Number of Employees data was collected to give communities comparable data. The part-time data was

divided into part-time employees & seasonal part-time employees

Table 15 - Reported Median Number of Employees by

Table 16 - Reported Median Number of Employees by

Population Class Region

Class Full-Time Part-Time | Seasonal Part- Full-Time | Part-Time | Seasonal

Employees | Employees Time Region Employees| Employees | Part-Time

A Median 27 6 53 Mountains|Median 5 3 19

B Median 11 10 45 Coast Median 9 6 12

C Median 10 10 9 Piedmont | Median 9 7 15
D Median 5 3 12
E Median 5 6 10

14




Focus on Salaries

Park & Recreation Director: Provides executive direction; directly supervises division head(s); full
responsibility for developing, integrating & managing recreation &/or parks & maintenance functions.
Other titles: Director of Parks & Recreation, Chief Executive Officer, General Manager.

Park & Recreation Assistant Director: Directly supervises division heads; full responsibility for
developing, integrating & managing recreation &/or parks & maintenance functions.
Other titles: Deputy Director of Parks & Recreation, Chief of Operations.

Parks Superintendent: Directs/supervises the maintenance & development of all Park Division properties.
Other titles: Director of Parks, Parks Maintenance Superintendent, Parks Division Director.

Recreation Superintendent: Plans, organizes, develops & administers the development of all recreation &
leisure division programs & operations. Other titles: Director of Recreation, Recreation Division Manager,
Recreation Administrator.

Athletic Superintendent: Plans, organizes, develops & supervises coordination & development of the
athletic programs on a community-wide basis.
Other Titles: Athletic Director, Athletic Manager

Aquatics Superintendent: Plans, organizes, develops & supervises coordination & development of the
aquatic programs on a community-wide basis. Other Titles: Aquatics Director, Aquatics Manager

Park Maintenance Superintendent: Plans, directs manages & supervises park division operations,
including maintenance & minor construction, irrigation & horticulture, maintenance of athletic fields,
courts, buildings, facilities & park properties. Other Titles: Parks & Grounds Superintendent, Park
Maintenance Manager, Maintenance Director

15



Management Position Summary
A demographic snapshot of the responding agencies reveals women hold 24% (15 total of the 63
responding agencies to this question) of park & recreation director's positions in North Carolina. The

majority (71%) of directors in North Carolina are Caucasian; 8% are African American (2 female), three

responding agencies’ parks & recreation director is of Hispanic or Spanish origin, Female directors average
25 years in profession compared to 24 years for male park & recreation directors. represents the
education attainment of reporting park & recreation directors by region.

Table 17 - Reported Median Salaries for Management Positions by Region
Director Assistant | Superintendent | Superintendent Athletics Aquatics Maintenance
Region Director Recreation Parks Superintendent | Superintendent | Superintendent
Mountains
Median | $67,686 $66,457 $56,832 $52,840 $42,005 $47,500 $48,577
Piedmont
Median | $76,650 $79,791 $57,099 $58,356 $47,340 $47,500 $49,059
Coast
Median | $74,128 $73,083 $53,067 $42,948 $51,199 $53,025
Table 18 - Reported Median Management Salaries for Management Positions by Class
Director Assistant Recreation Parks Athletics Maintenance Aquatics
Director Superintendent | Superintendent | Superintendent | Superintendent | Superintendent
Class
A |median $67,367 $65,993 $43711 $42,369
B |median *$93,183 $60,153 $54,180 $43,690 $46,740
C |median $67,017 $43,010 $58,356 $43,010 $47,500
D |median $95,792 $56,832 *$93000 $53,548 *$86,000)
E |Median $63,938 $49,669 $45,474 $46,879 $49,176

* Indicates only one response in this category
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Recreation Positions

Community Center Director: Develops, organizes, manages, & supervises recreation/leisure activities or
programs at a single location. Recreation may include a multipurpose building or indoor center,
swimming pool, play field & picnic area. Other titles: Recreation Center Director Il, Recreation Supervisor,
Facility Manager or Supervisor.

Recreation Supervisor (General): Under direction, responsible for planning, organizing & managing a
combination of recreation programs & facilities on a communitywide basis. Programs may include
combinations, such as community centers & summer recreation program, athletics & aquatics. Other
titles: Recreation Program Supervisor, Program Specialist, Athletic/Aquatic Supervisor, Park Technician

Recreation Supervisor (Specialized): Under direction, responsible for planning, organizing &
implementing one specialized recreation program on a community-wide basis. Programs may include
cultural arts or outdoor recreation or nature center programs. Other titles: Recreation Supervisor |, 11, lII;
Program Specialist; Recreation Leader.

Active Adult Programming Supervisor: Responsible for planning, organizing & implementing recreation
programs for older adults on a communitywide basis. Other titles: Recreation Supervisor, Senior Citizens

Director.

Therapeutic Recreation Supervisor: Responsible for planning, organizing & implementing recreation
programs for special populations.

Special Events Supervisor: Responsible for planning, organizing & implementing communitywide holiday
events & other special events. Other titles: Recreation Supervisor, Special Events Programmer.

Maintenance Supervisor: Responsible for overseeing the work of maintenance workers engaged in
specified work projects.

Aquatics Supervisor: Responsible for planning, organizing, implementing & evaluating programs,
trainings, services & staff

17



Table 19 - Reported Median Salary Ranges for Recreation Positions by Region
Recreation | Recreation Community | Active Adult | Therapeutic | Special Maintenance | Aquatics
Supervisor | Supervisor Center Programming | Recreation | Events Supervisor Supervisor
General Specialized Director Supervisor Supervisor | Supervisor
Region
Mountains
Median $34,945 $42,230 $45,007 $40,691 $52,253 $41,888 $40,717
Piedmont
Median $48,500 $47,605 $49,166 $57,848 $47,216 $47,451 $41,084 $48,181
Coast
Median $42,700 $36,000 $52,900 $44,000 551,865 $45,111
Table 20 - Reported Median Salary Ranges for Recreation Positions by Population Class
Recreation |Recreation Community |Active Adult ([Therapeutic [Special Maintenance/Aquatics
Supervisor Supervisor Center Programming |Recreation [Events Supervisor [Supervisor
(General) |(Specialized) |Director Supervisor Supervisor (Supervisor
Class
A Median [$62,031 546,426 $57,383 560,306 547,216 $56,100 (546,191 571,569
B Median [$51,839 535,880 $49,332 564,511 $52,253 S47,430 (541,000 533,883
C Median 548,249 543,043 $48,000 544,192 $48,179 (542,944 547,382
D Median [$32,000 $36,020 537,844 $40,427 537,813
E Median (544,000 537,154 $47,000 539,000 *$52,000 38,974 *$47,500
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Hourly Employees:

Lifeguard
Red Cross Certified, responsible for patron safety in pool & on deck

Pool Manager
Certified Pool Operator, supervision of all lifeguards, responsible for operation of a specific swimming pool
or aquatic facility

Assistant Pool Manager
Under direction of Pool Manager, supervises all lifeguards; responsible for operation of a specific
swimming pool or aquatic facility

Cashier
Under direction of supervisor, collects entrance, use or participation fees; balances fees/receipts

Concession Staff
Under direction of a supervisor, prepares &/or serves hot/cold foods; collects payment

Summer Program Coordinator
Under direction of supervisor, plans, directs, administers summer programs, &/or supervises summer
seasonal staff

Summer Day Camp Director
Under direction of supervisor, responsible for planning, delivering summer day camp program; supervises
summer day camp staff

Summer Day Camp Staff
Under direction of Summer Day Camp Director, provides leadership & supervision of summer day camp

program

Playground Program Leader
Under supervision, provides leadership for general summer program located at a facility

Scorekeeper
Under direction of supervisor, records score & statistics for recreation team sport play

Maintenance Staff
Under direction of supervisor, performs unskilled maintenance work for recreation facilities & parks

Recreation Leader
Under direction of supervisor, manages recreation facility &/or provides program leadership

19



Table 21 - Reported Median Salary Ranges for Hourly Positions by Region

Lifeguard Pool Manager Asst. Pool Cashier Concession Summer
Manager Staff Program Staff
Region Low | High | Low High Low High Low | High | Low High | Low | High
Mountains | Median | $8.50 | $9 $12 $12 $10 $11.50 | $8.75 | S9 S8 S8 S9 S9
Piedmont | Median | $8 $10 | $10.5 | $12.50 | $10.50 | $12 S9 $10 | $7.50 | $10 S9 $14.50
Coast Median | S9 $11 | $12.50 | $12.50 | $10 $12 S8 S9 $8.50 | $8.50 | $12 $12
Day Camp Day Camp Staff | Scorekeeper Maintenance Recreation
Director Staff Leader
Region Low High Low High Low Low High Low High Low
Mountains | Median | $10 $10.50 | $8.75 | $9 S9 $10 $10.50 | $8.75 | S9 S9
Piedmont | Median | $11.25 | $13.75 | $8 $10.50 | $8 $11.25 | $13.75 | $8 $10.50 | $8
Coast Median | $9.50 | $11.25 | $9 $10.75 | $9.25 | $9.50 | $11.25 | $9 $10.75 | $9.25
Table 22 - Reported Hourly Pay Ranges for Hourly Position by Population Class
Class Lifeguard Pool Manager Asst. Pool Cashier Concession Staff Summer Program
Manager Coordinator
Low High Low High Low High Low High |[Low [High Low High
A Median |$9 $11 $13 $15 $11 $12 $9 $13 |$7.25 [$9.50 [$12.50 S16
B Median |58 $9.50 [$9 $12 $10.50 [$10.50 [$8.75 [$10 |$7.50 [$9.50  [S12 S13
o Median |S9 $10.75 ($12 $13 $11 $11.50 |S9 $10 [$8.50 |10 $9.50 [514.50
D Median [$8.50 |$10 $11 $11.50 [510 $12 §7.50 [$8 |S6 S7 S8 S10
E Median |$7.75 |$8 $11 $13 $10 $12 $8.75 [$9.50($7.25 [$7.75  [58 S8
Class Day Camp Day Camp Staff Scorekeeper Maintenance |Recreation
Director Staff Leader
Low High Low High Low High Low High |[Low [High
A Median [S$10 $10.50 [$8.75 $9 $9 $10 $10.50 [$8.75 |59 $9
B Median [$11.25 |[$13.75 |S8 $10.50 S8 $11.25 $13.75 |S8 $10.50 ($8
C Median [$9.50 $11.25 |$9 $10.75 $9.25 $9.50 $11.25 |$9 $10.75 ($9.25
D Median [S$10 $10.50 [$8.75 $9 $9 $10 $10.50 [$8.75 |59 $9
E Median [S$10 $10.50 [$8.75 $9 $9 $10 $10.50 [$8.75 |59 $9
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Appendix A

Local Government Audited Operating and Capital Parks & Recreation Expenditures

COUNTIES
ALAMANCE COUNTY
ALEXANDER COUNTY
ALLEGHANY COUNTY
ANSON COUNTY
ASHE COUNTY
AVERY COUNTY
BEAUFORT COUNTY
BERTIE COUNTY
BLADEN COUNTY
BRUNSWICK COUNTY
BUNCOMBE COUNTY
BURKE COUNTY
CABARRUS COUNTY
CAMDEN COUNTY
CARTERET COUNTY
CASWELL COUNTY
CATAWBA COUNTY
CHATHAM COUNTY
CHEROKEE COUNTY
CHOWAN COUNTY
CLAY COUNTY
COLUMBUS COUNTY
CRAVEN COUNTY
CUMBERLAND COUNTY
CURRITUCK COUNTY
DARE COUNTY
DAVIDSON COUNTY
DAVIE COUNTY
FORSYTH COUNTY
FRANKLIN COUNTY
GASTON COUNTY
GATES COUNTY
GRAHAM COUNTY
GREENE COUNTY
HARNETT COUNTY
HAYWOOD COUNTY
HENDERSON COUNTY
HOKE COUNTY
IREDELL COUNTY
JACKSON COUNTY

Population
159,054
38,284
11,202
25,628
27,344
18,098
47,610
19,847
34,667
127,750
258,406
89,814
200,663
10,287
69,881
23,689
156,473
73,286
28,591
14,410
11,320
57,182
103,737
329,824
26,101
36,387
166,137
42,211
369,144
65,445
215,489
11,891
8,835
21,421
128,783
61,771
114,385
52,214
173,391
42,574

21

Total Capital Budget

$69,129
$424,903
$3,674

S0

S0

$39,097

S0

S0

$7,500
$4,440,132
$1,587,309
$313,529
$3,070,568
S0
$383,649
S0
$170,170
$189,033
$109,879
S0

$4,500

S0
$601,817
$251,516
$4,031,250
$192,491
$868,526
S0
$332,950
$40,156
$888,895
$238,500
S0

S0

S0

S0
$541,608
S0

$66,431
$124,058

Total Budget
$1,566,274
$893,657
$170,383
S0
$590,777
$374,706
$69,870
$210,535
$307,988
$7,186,175
$4,107,206
$891,382
$5,146,081
$959,370
$1,860,223
$329,281
$605,236
$1,104,307
$749,892
$827,578
$462,439
S0
$1,445,305
$4,362,530
$4,775,299
$2,629,291
$1,815,671
$363,594
$7,761,641
$527,042
$1,916,619
$253,549
$171,639
S0

S0
$215,762
$2,164,957
S0
$1,348,038
$2,152,117



JONES COUNTY

LEE COUNTY

LENOIR COUNTY
LINCOLN COUNTY
MACON COUNTY
MADISON COUNTY
MCDOWELL COUNTY
MECKLENBURG COUNTY
MITCHELL COUNTY
MOORE COUNTY

NASH COUNTY

NEW HANOVER COUNTY
NORTHAMPTON COUNTY
ONSLOW COUNTY
ORANGE COUNTY
PAMLICO COUNTY
PASQUOTANK COUNTY
PENDER COUNTY
PERQUIMANS COUNTY
PERSON COUNTY

PITT COUNTY

POLK COUNTY
RANDOLPH COUNTY
RICHMOND COUNTY
ROBESON COUNTY
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY
ROWAN COUNTY
SAMPSON COUNTY
SCOTLAND COUNTY
STANLY COUNTY
STOKES COUNTY
SURRY COUNTY

SWAIN COUNTY
TRANSYLVANIA COUNTY
UNION COUNTY
VANCE COUNTY

WAKE COUNTY
WARREN COUNTY
WASHINGTON COUNTY
WATAUGA COUNTY
WILKES COUNTY
YADKIN COUNTY
YANCEY COUNTY

10,354
59,244
57,587
82,033
35,047
21,979
45,510
1,053,545
15,266
96,102
94,421
223,608
20,788
193,914
140,853
13,336
40,284
59,459
13,561
39,728
175,885
21,030
143,711
44,912
132,657
91,891
140,970
63,499
35,789
61,751
46,751
72,843
14,852
34,139
223,915
44,945
1,026,748
20,121
12,425
54,992
70,027
37,725
18,142
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S0
$1,888,186
S0
$212,536
$643,684
S0
$23,387
$49,710,739
S0

S0

S0
$1,788,618
S0
$207,525
S0
$273,900
$990,279
$738,913
$675,479
$912

S0
$639,886
S0
$15,164
S0

S0
$137,446
S0

S0

S0
$1,350
$101,299
$324,434
$105,008
$382,832
$67,180
$494,711
S0
$360,693
$89,246
S0

S0
$112,633

$65,959
$3,049,783
$899,000
$1,032,204
$1,885,762
$106,495
$383,538
$90,042,291
$169,604
$519,327
$640,881
$8,509,692
S0
$1,983,821
$6,091,665
$607,093
$1,020,359
$1,318,844
$947,911
$1,133,431
$114,537
$639,886
S0
$374,349
S0

S0
$2,518,406
S0
$684,398
S0
$137,011
$642,445
$751,807
$898,863
$2,297,917
$512,219
$3,340,355
$379,947
$513,282
$1,439,056
$771,073
$544,026
$629,916



MUNICIPALITIES
ABERDEEN
AHOSKIE
ALBEMARLE
ANDREWS
ANGIER

APEX

ARCHDALE
ASHEBORO
ASHEVILLE
AYDEN

BEECH MOUNTAIN
BELMONT
BENSON
BESSEMER CITY
BLACK MOUNTAIN
BLOWING ROCK
BOILING SPRING LAKES
BOILING SPRINGS
BREVARD
BURLINGTON
BUTNER
CANTON
CAROLINA BEACH
CARRBORO

CARY

CHAPEL HILL
CLINTON
CONCORD
CORNELIUS
CRAMERTON
CREEDMOOR
DAVIDSON
DUNN

DURHAM

EDEN

EDENTON
ELIZABETH CITY
ELIZABETHTOWN
ELKIN

ELON

EMERALD ISLE
ERWIN

FAISON
FARMVILLE

Population
7,564
4,872
16,121
1,819
5,041
46,688
12,105
25,933
91,929
4,996
332
11,077
3,481
5,439
8,125
1,307
6,519
4,819
8,002
52,426
7,880
4,359
6,015
20,533
155,079
59,852
8,558
88,815
30,207
4,944
4,532
12,921
9,675
255,397
15,291
4,814
17,969
3,549
4,024
10,532
3,791
4,674
987
4,670
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Total Capital Budget

$51,044

S0
$690,907
S0

$26,793
$1,058,623
$187,772
S0
$2,898,914
$50,015

S0

S0

$58,080
$480,163
$507,524
$115,503
$62,999

S0

S0

S0

$35,510
$10,009
$7,450

S0
$8,786,474
S0
$226,235
$2,349,781
$4,019,640
$360,288
$63,806
$9,750
$73,963
$4,712,275
$30,432

S0
$375,984
$7,600
$166,320
S0
$277,921
$6,989

S0

$57,962

Total Budget
$469,925
SO
$1,955,336
$204,017
$278,876
$4,732,262
$858,124
$3,196,281
$11,776,333
$761,849
$460,052
$486,146
$512,566
$1,221,490
$1,252,520
$757,551
$544,799
$200,346
$102,592
SO
$362,412
$566,997
$637,729
$1,474,274
$26,648,233
SO
$1,105,747
$8,651,435
$6,029,334
$887,144
$265,245
$933,455
$757,231
$16,132,168
$892,801
SO
$2,372,329
$254,877
$761,866
$220,858
$1,290,557
$339,437
$113,264
$515,406



FAYETTEVILLE
FLETCHER
FOREST CITY
FRANKLINTON
FUQUAY-VARINA
GARNER
GASTONIA
GOLDSBORO
GRAHAM
GRANITE FALLS
GREENSBORO
GREENVILLE
HAMLET
HARRISBURG
HAVELOCK
HAW RIVER
HENDERSON
HENDERSONVILLE
HICKORY
HIGH POINT
HIGHLANDS
HOLLY SPRINGS
HOPE MILLS
HUDSON
HUNTERSVILLE
INDIAN TRAIL
JACKSONVILLE
JAMESTOWN
KANNAPOLIS
KENLY
KERNERSVILLE
KINSTON
KNIGHTDALE
LANDIS
LELAND
LENOIR
LEXINGTON
LIBERTY
LILLINGTON
LINCOLNTON
LOCuUsST
LOUISBURG
LOWELL
LUMBERTON
MARSHVILLE
MATTHEWS

208,729
8,049
7,402
2,045
24,293
28,999
74,413
34,793
14,814
4,652
284,343
87,989
6,291
16,179
20,072
2,385
14,935
14,064
40,453
110,244
933
31,247
16,523
3,944
57,145
38,177
75,744
4,109
46,595
1,375
24,730
20,672
13,786
3,148
17,956
17,875
18,532
2,665
3,361
10,638
3,283
3,367
3,733
21,465
2,484
30,849
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$736,441
$79,473
$20,224
$4,000
$1,101,323
$5,469,912
$606,101
$956,044
$774,968
$109,111
$3,833,434
$1,080,173
$564,979
S0
$268,629
$24,700

S0

$8,801
$654,316
S0
$152,949
$1,156,351
$118,923
$40,986
$3,724,475
$318,397
$1,561,140
$87,164
$2,002,733
S0
$357,181
$411,851
$196,867
$11,130
S0

$31,056
$2,283,573
S0

$40,222
$366,212
$441,995
S0

S0
$156,023
$1,375
$209,472

$13,991,544
$601,147
$1,298,546
$45,541
$3,218,074
$7,915,027
$4,121,436
$4,411,017
$2,471,368
§755,711
$22,708,502
$8,931,260
$564,979
S0
$988,543
$186,375
$1,319,215
$827,137
$3,978,738
S0
$889,016
$5,728,382
$1,272,553
$367,973
$10,092,196
$855,416
$6,554,603
$1,356,178
$3,793,893
S0
$2,168,646
$5,969,480
$1,266,547
$518,307
$561,648
$1,594,237
$4,836,954
$189,516
$503,155
$977,385
$441,995
$208,347
$129,739
$2,159,519
$75,186
$790,726



MAYODAN
MEBANE

MILLS RIVER
MOCKSVILLE
MONROE
MOORESVILLE
MOREHEAD CITY
MORGANTON
MORRISVILLE
MOUNT AIRY
MOUNT OLIVE
NEW BERN
NEWTON
NORTH WILKESBORO
NORWOOD

OAK ISLAND
OAK RIDGE
OAKBORO
OXFORD
PEMBROKE

PINE LEVEL
PINEBLUFF
PINEHURST
PINEVILLE
PITTSBORO
PLEASANT GARDEN
RALEIGH
RANDLEMAN
ROANOKE RAPIDS
ROCKINGHAM
ROCKY MOUNT
ROLESVILLE
\SALISBURY
SELMA

SHELBY

SILER CITY
SMITHFIELD
SOUTHERN PINES
SOUTHPORT
SPRING LAKE
SPRUCE PINE
STALLINGS
STANLEY
STATESVILLE
SUMMERFIELD
SURF CITY

2,427
12,857
7,343
5,422
34,725
39,068
9,361
16,839
24,456
10,319
4,605
30,048
13,027
4,533
2,398
7,529
7,209
1,993
8,563
3,169
1,822
1,449
16,452
8,873
4,581
4,632
448,706
4,189
15,101
9,199
54,853
5,723
34,459
6,407
20,080
8,635
11,238
13,756
3,428
11,811
2,235
15,796
3,710
25,714
11,388
2,103
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S0

$19,525
$61,545

S0
$212,586
$7,100,028
$2,635,006
$579,946
$1,149,869
$147,077
S0

S0
$233,602
$23,000

S0

$66,703

S0

$16,544
$6,625

S0

S0

$25,675
$888,923
$11,650
$18,670

S0
$15,888,074
S0

S0
$144,412
$4,951,984
$50,509
$19,800
$2,500

S0
$114,790
$318,975
$220,888
S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

$94,164
$232,063
S0

$389,914
$1,056,609
$239,785
$81,607
$4,556,977
$11,015,965
$3,648,071
$3,338,393
$2,878,375
$2,209,946
$481,427
S0
$526,493
$334,593
S0
$1,170,548
$517,971
$196,269
$695,141
$225,430
$119,716
$92,823
$2,976,328
$440,647
$241,818
$109,082
$61,519,932
S0

S0
$670,791
$13,947,554
$618,777
$1,820,776
$318,334
$2,824,592
$508,330
$2,073,090
$918,920
S0
$565,046
$263,859
$424,237
S0
$3,429,881
$470,750
$815,848



SWANSBORO 2,948 $6,174 $277,370
TARBORO 10,857 50 50
THOMASVILLE 27,129 $78,723 $1,564,067
TROUTMAN 2,669 $442,049 $503,658
TRYON 1,760 $0 $0

VALDESE 4,471 $731,029 $1,695,289
WAKE FOREST 35,293 $9,886,595 $12,538,475
WALLACE 3,940 $27,500 $367,375
WARSAW 3,059 $0 $590,607
WASHINGTON 9,561 $225,415 $1,615,853
WAXHAW 13,038 $0 $807,199
WAYNESVILLE 10,065 $2,145,337 $2,145,337
WENDELL 6,533 $147,626 $740,185
WHITEVILLE 5,344 $203,359 $553,808
WILKESBORO 3,705 $0 $0
WILLIAMSTON 5,542 $0 $0
WILMINGTON 117,255 $1,997,427 $10,310,759
WILSON 49,406 $970,558 $6,549,990
WINSTON-SALEM 240,603 $16,149,469 $26,571,741
WINTERVILLE 9,368 $0 $0
WRIGHTSVILLE BEACH 2,509 $6,232 $601,966
YADKINVILLE 2,938 $0 $53,947
YANCEYVILLE 2,051 $0 $21,153
YOUNGSVILLE 1,348 $0 S0
ZEBULON 4,796 $63,143 $797,168

. This list was derived from the FY 2016-17 State Treasurers Office Data, and includes all local governments
with a parks and recreation department
. Zeros indicate that the local government did not report to the State Treasurers Office.
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Appendix B

Audited 2016-2017 Parks & Recreation Per Capita Expenditures

COUNTIES

ALAMANCE COUNTY
ALEXANDER COUNTY
ALLEGHANY COUNTY
ANSON COUNTY
ASHE COUNTY
AVERY COUNTY
BEAUFORT COUNTY
BERTIE COUNTY
BLADEN COUNTY
BRUNSWICK COUNTY
BUNCOMBE COUNTY
BURKE COUNTY
CABARRUS COUNTY
CALDWELL COUNTY
CAMDEN COUNTY
CARTERET COUNTY
CASWELL COUNTY
CATAWBA COUNTY
CHATHAM COUNTY
CHEROKEE COUNTY
CHOWAN COUNTY
CLAY COUNTY
CLEVELAND COUNTY
COLUMBUS COUNTY
CRAVEN COUNTY
CUMBERLAND COUNTY
CURRITUCK COUNTY
DARE COUNTY
DAVIDSON COUNTY
DAVIE COUNTY
DUPLIN COUNTY
DURHAM COUNTY
EDGECOMBE COUNTY
FORSYTH COUNTY
FRANKLIN COUNTY
GASTON COUNTY
GATES COUNTY

Population

159,054
38,284
11,202
25,628
27,344
18,098
47,610
19,847
34,667
127,750
258,406
89,814
200,663
82,793
10,287
69,881
23,689
156,473
73,286
28,591
14,410
11,320
98,244
57,182
103,737
329,824
26,101
36,387
166,137
42,211
59,597
301,520
53,502
369,144
65,445
215,489
11,891

Operating Per
Capita
$9.41
$12.24
$14.88
$0.00
$21.61
$18.54
$1.47
$10.61
$8.67
$21.50
$9.75
$6.43
$10.34
$1.07
$93.26
$21.13
$13.90
$2.78
$12.49
$22.39
$57.43
$40.45
$1.10
$0.00
$8.13
$12.46
$28.51
$66.97
$5.70
$8.61
$2.51
$0.00
$0.54
$20.12
$7.44
$4.77
$1.27
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Capital Per
Capita
$0.43
$11.10
$0.33
$0.00
$0.00
S2.16
$0.00
$0.00
S0.22
$34.76
$6.14
$3.49
$15.30
$0.00
$0.00
$5.49
$0.00
$1.09
$2.58
$3.84
$0.00
$0.40
$0.00
$0.00
$5.80
S0.76
$154.45
$5.29
$5.23
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.90
S0.61
$4.13
$20.06



GRAHAM COUNTY
GRANVILLE COUNTY
GREENE COUNTY
GUILFORD COUNTY
HALIFAX COUNTY
HARNETT COUNTY
HAYWOOD COUNTY
HENDERSON COUNTY
HERTFORD COUNTY
HOKE COUNTY

HYDE COUNTY

IREDELL COUNTY
JACKSON COUNTY
JOHNSTON COUNTY
JONES COUNTY

LEE COUNTY

LENOIR COUNTY
LINCOLN COUNTY
MACON COUNTY
MADISON COUNTY
MARTIN COUNTY
MCDOWELL COUNTY
MECKLENBURG COUNTY
MITCHELL COUNTY
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
MOORE COUNTY

NASH COUNTY

NEW HANOVER COUNTY
NORTHAMPTON COUNTY
ONSLOW COUNTY
ORANGE COUNTY
PAMLICO COUNTY
PASQUOTANK COUNTY
PENDER COUNTY
PERQUIMANS COUNTY
PERSON COUNTY

PITT COUNTY

POLK COUNTY
RANDOLPH COUNTY
RICHMOND COUNTY
ROBESON COUNTY
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY
ROWAN COUNTY

8,835
59,433
21,421
520,230
52,160
128,783
61,771
114,385
24,038
52,214
5,621
173,391
42,574
189,460
10,354
59,244
57,587
82,033
35,047
21,979
23,606
45,510
1,053,545
15,266
27,768
96,102
94,421
223,608
20,788
193,914
140,853
13,336
40,284
59,459
13,561
39,728
175,885
21,030
143,711
44,912
132,657
91,891
140,970

$19.43
$9.07
$0.00
$6.95
$0.00
$0.00
$3.49
$14.19
$0.00
$0.00
$7.47
$7.39
$47.64
$0.22
$6.37
$19.61
$15.61
$9.99
$35.44
$4.85
$1.57
$7.91
$38.28
$11.11
$1.25
$5.40
$6.79
$30.06
$0.00
$9.16
$43.25
$24.98
$0.75
$9.75
$20.09
$28.51
$0.65
$0.00
$0.00
$8.00
$0.00
$0.00
$16.89

28

$0.00
$1.32
$0.00
$0.49
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$4.73
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.38
$2.91
$0.00
$0.00
$31.87
$0.00
$2.59
$18.37
$0.00
$0.00
$0.51
$47.18
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$8.00
$0.00
$1.07
$0.00
$20.54
$24.58
$12.43
$49.81
$0.02
$0.00
$30.43
$0.00
$0.34
$0.00
$0.00
$0.98



RUTHERFORD COUNTY
SAMPSON COUNTY
SCOTLAND COUNTY
STANLY COUNTY
STOKES COUNTY
SURRY COUNTY

SWAIN COUNTY
TRANSYLVANIA COUNTY
TYRRELL COUNTY
UNION COUNTY
VANCE COUNTY

WAKE COUNTY
WARREN COUNTY
WASHINGTON COUNTY
WATAUGA COUNTY
WAYNE COUNTY
WILKES COUNTY
WILSON COUNTY
YADKIN COUNTY
YANCEY COUNTY

MUNICIPALITIES

ABERDEEN
AHOSKIE
ALBEMARLE
ANGIER

APEX

ARCHDALE
ASHEBORO
ASHEVILLE

AYDEN

BEECH MOUNTAIN
BELMONT
BENSON
BESSEMER CITY
BLACK MOUNTAIN
BLOWING ROCK
BOILING SPRING LAKES
BOILING SPRINGS
BRYSON CITY
BURGAW

67,703
63,499
35,789
61,751
46,751
72,843
14,852
34,139
4,136
223,915
44,945
1,026,748
20,121
12,425
54,992
124,808
70,027
81,758
37,725
18,142

Population

7,564
4,872
16,121
5,041
46,688
12,105
25,933
91,929
4,996
332
11,077
3,481
5,439
8,125
1,307
6,519
4,819
1,527
4,102

$0.00
$0.00
$19.12
$0.00
$2.90
$7.43
$28.78
$23.25
$10.00
$8.55
$9.90
$2.77
$18.88
$12.28
$24.55
$0.55
$11.01
$2.04
$14.42
$28.51

Operating Per
Capita
$55.38
$0.00
$78.43
$50.01
$78.68
$55.38
$123.25
$96.57
$142.48
$1,385.70
$43.89
$130.56
$136.30
$91.69
$491.24
$73.91
$41.57
$0.00
$18.92

29

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.03
$1.39
$21.84
$3.08
$23.20
$1.71
$1.49
$0.48
$0.00
$29.03
$1.62
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$6.21

Capital Per
Capita
$6.75
$0.00
$42.86
$5.32
$22.67
$15.51
$0.00
$31.53
$10.01
$0.00
$0.00
$16.68
$88.28
$62.46
$88.37
$9.66
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00



BURLINGTON
BUTNER
CANTON
CAROLINA BEACH
CARRBORO
CARY

CHAPEL HILL
CLAYTON
CLINTON
CONCORD
CORNELIUS
CRAMERTON
CREEDMOOR
DAVIDSON
DUNN
DURHAM
EDEN
EDENTON
ELIZABETH CITY
ELIZABETHTOWN
ELKIN

ELON
EMERALD ISLE
ERWIN
FARMVILLE
FAYETTEVILLE
FLETCHER
FOREST CITY
FRANKLINTON
FRANKLINVILLE
FUQUAY-VARINA
GARNER
GASTONIA
GIBSONVILLE
GOLDSBORO
GRAHAM
GRANITE FALLS
GREENSBORO
GREENVILLE
HAMLET
HARRISBURG
HASSELL
HAVELOCK

52,426
7,880
4,359
6,015
20,533
155,079
59,852
19,427
8,558
88,815
30,207
4,944
4,532
12,921
9,675
255,397
15,291
4,814
17,969
3,549
4,024
10,532
3,791
4,674
4,670
208,729
8,049
7,402
2,045
1,196
24,293
28,999
74,413
7,023
34,793
14,814
4,652
284,343
87,989
6,291
16,179
84
20,072

$0.00
$41.49
$127.78
$104.78
$71.80
$115.18
$0.00
$73.34
$102.77
$70.95
$66.53
$106.56
$44.45
$71.49
$70.62
$44.71
$56.40
$0.00
$111.10
$69.68
$148.00
$20.97
$267.12
$71.13
$97.95
$63.50
$64.81
$172.70
$20.31
$0.00
$87.13
$84.32
$47.24
$0.00
$99.30
$114.51
$138.99
$66.38
$89.23
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$35.87

30

$0.00
$4.51
$2.30
$1.24
$0.00
$56.66
$0.00
$0.00
$26.44
$26.46
$133.07
$72.87
$14.08
$0.75
$7.64
$18.45
$1.99
$0.00
$20.92
$2.14
$41.33
$0.00
$73.31
$1.50
$12.41
$3.53
$9.87
$2.73
$1.96
$0.00
$45.33
$188.62
$8.15
$0.00
$27.48
$52.31
$23.45
$13.48
$12.28
$89.81
$0.00
$0.00
$13.38



HAW RIVER
HENDERSON
HENDERSONVILLE
HICKORY
HIGH POINT
HIGHLANDS
HOLLY RIDGE
HOLLY SPRINGS
HOPE MILLS
HUDSON
HUNTERSVILLE
INDIAN TRAIL
JACKSONVILLE
JAMESTOWN
KANNAPOLIS
KENANSVILLE
KENLY
KERNERSVILLE
KINSTON
KNIGHTDALE
LANDIS
LANSING
LELAND
LENOIR
LEXINGTON
LIBERTY
LILLINGTON
LINCOLNTON
LOCUST
LOUISBURG
LOWELL
LUMBERTON
MARSHVILLE
MATTHEWS
MAYODAN
MEBANE
MILLS RIVER
MOCKSVILLE
MONROE
MOORESVILLE
MOREHEAD CITY
MORGANTON
MORRISVILLE

2,385
14,935
14,064
40,453
110,244
933
1,573
31,247
16,523
3,944
57,145
38,177
75,744
4,109
46,595
817
1,375
24,730
20,672
13,786
3,148
156
17,956
17,875
18,532
2,665
3,361
10,638
3,283
3,367
3,733
21,465
2,484
30,849
2,427
12,857
7,343
5,422
34,725
39,068
9,361
16,839
24,456

$67.79
$88.33
$58.19
$82.18
$0.00
$788.92
$26.34
$146.32
$69.82
$82.91
$111.43
$14.07
$65.93
$308.84
$38.44
$26.91
$0.00
$73.25
$268.85
$77.59
$161.11
$0.00
$31.28
$87.45
$137.78
$71.11
$137.74
$57.45
$0.00
$61.88
$34.75
$93.34
$29.71
$18.84
$160.66
$80.66
$24.27
$15.05
$125.11
$100.23
$108.22
$163.81
$70.68

31

$10.36
$0.00
$0.63
$16.17
$0.00
$163.93
$0.00
$37.01
$7.20
$10.39
$65.18
$8.34
$20.61
$21.21
$42.98
$3.90
$0.00
$14.44
$19.92
$14.28
$3.54
$1,389.85
$0.00
$1.74
$123.22
$0.00
$11.97
$34.42
$134.63
$0.00
$0.00
$7.27
$0.55
$6.79
$0.00
$1.52
$8.38
$0.00
$6.12
$181.74
$281.49
$34.44
$47.02



MOUNT AIRY
MOUNT HOLLY
MOUNT OLIVE
NASHVILLE
NEW BERN

NORTH WILKESBORO

OAK ISLAND

OAK RIDGE
OAKBORO
OXFORD
PEMBROKE

PINE LEVEL
PINEBLUFF
PINEHURST
PINEVILLE
PITTSBORO
PLEASANT GARDEN
RALEIGH
RANDLEMAN
REIDSVILLE
RENNERT
RHODHISS
ROANOKE RAPIDS
ROCKINGHAM
ROCKY MOUNT
ROLESVILLE

RUTHERFORD COLLEGE

RUTHERFORDTON
SAINT HELENA
SAINT JAMES
SAINT PAULS
SALEMBURG
SALISBURY
SELMA

SHELBY

SILER CITY
SMITHFIELD
SOUTHERN PINES
SOUTHPORT
SPRING LAKE
STALLINGS
STANLEY
STATESVILLE

10,319
15,041
4,605
5,231
30,048
4,533
7,529
7,209
1,993
8,563
3,169
1,822
1,449
16,452
8,873
4,581
4,632
448,706
4,189
14,164
388
1,089
15,101
9,199
54,853
5,723
1,380
4,169
427
4,580
2,209
431
34,459
6,407
20,080
8,635
11,238
13,756
3,428
11,811
15,796
3,710
25,714

$199.91
$38.34
$104.54
$0.00
$0.00
$68.74
$146.61
$71.85
$90.18
$80.41
$71.14
$65.71
$46.34
$126.88
$48.35
$48.71
$23.55
$101.70
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2.51
$0.00
$57.22
$163.99
$99.30
$6.92
$21.90
$0.00
$0.00
$12.22
$0.00
$52.26
$49.30
$140.67
$45.57
$156.09
$50.74
$0.00
$47.84
$26.86
$0.00
$129.72

32

$14.25
$7.84
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$5.07
$8.86
$0.00
$8.30
$0.77
$0.00
$0.00
$17.72
$54.03
$1.31
$4.08
$0.00
$35.41
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$14.93
$0.00
$15.70
$90.28
$8.83
$0.00
$5.56
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.57
$0.39
$0.00
$13.29
$28.38
$16.06
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3.66



SUMMERFIELD
SURF CITY
SWANSBORO
SYLVA
TARBORO
THOMASVILLE
TROUTMAN
TRYON
VALDESE
WAKE FOREST
WALLACE
WARSAW
WASHINGTON
WAXHAW
WAYNESVILLE
WENDELL
WHITEVILLE
WILKESBORO
WILLIAMSTON
WILMINGTON
WILSON

WINSTON-SALEM

WINTERVILLE

WRIGHTSVILLE BEACH

YADKINVILLE
YANCEYVILLE
YOUNGSVILLE
ZEBULON

11,388
2,103
2,948
2,743
10,857
27,129
2,669
1,760
4,471
35,293
3,940
3,059
9,561
13,038
10,065
6,533
5,344
3,705
5,542
117,255
49,406
240,603
9,368
2,509
2,938
2,051
1,348
4,796

$20.96
$387.94
$91.99
$20.05
$0.00
$54.75
$23.08
$0.00
$215.67
$75.14
$86.26
$193.07
$145.43
$61.91
$0.00
$90.70
$65.58
$0.00
$0.00
$70.90
$112.93
$43.32
$0.00
$237.44
$18.36
$10.31
$0.00
$153.05
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$20.38
$0.00
$2.09
$36.99
$0.00
$2.90
$165.62
$0.00
$163.50
$280.13
$6.98
$0.00
$23.58
$0.00
$213.15
$22.60
$38.05
$0.00
$0.00
$17.03
$19.64
$67.12
$0.00
$2.48
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$13.17



Appendix C

Responding Agencies 2016-2017 Budget & Number of Employees

Agency

Alamance County Recreation & Parks

Alleghany County Parks & Recreation

Avery County Parks & Recreation
Ayden Recreation & Parks
Bessemer City Recreation

Black Mountain Recreation & Parks

Boiling Spring Lakes Parks & Recreation

Burlington Recreation & Parks

Cabarrus County Active Living & Parks

Carolina Beach Recreation & Parks
Carrboro Recreation & Parks
Cherokee County Recreation
Cornelius Parks & Recreation
Craven County Recreation & Parks
Dare County Parks & Recreation
Davidson County Recreation
Davidson Parks & Recreation
Davie County Recreation & Parks
Durham Parks & Recreation

Eden Parks & Recreation

Erwin Parks & Recreation

Fletcher Parks & Recreation
Garner Parks & Recreation
Graham Recreation & Parks
Harnett County Parks & Recreation
Hickory Parks & Recreation
Huntersville Parks & Recreation
Indian Trail Parks & Recreation
Kannapolis Parks & Recreation
Kernersville Parks & Recreation

Lee County Parks & Recreation

Proposed
Budget 2017-
2018

$1,625,000

$385,880
$291,076
$558,980
$150,000
$393,625

$3,444,796
$641,295
$1,605,042
$320,000
$2,612,101
$777,072
$2,579,829
$36,500
$1,210,100
$334,708
$12,948,649
$125,000
$348,733
$559,789
$1,879,156
$1,255,400
$1,069,480
$3,715,036
$2,618,000
$283,281
$2,726,953
$1,930,000
$1,646,172

34

Population

159,054
11,202
18,098
4,996
5,439
8,125
6,519
52,426
200,663
6,015
20,533
28,591
30,207
103,737
36,387
166,137
12,921
42,211
255,397
15,291
4,674
8,049
28,999
14,814
128,783
40,453
57,145
38,177
46,595
24,730
59,244

Full Time
Employees

19

w U A W W N

17

12

12

25

Part Time
Employees

35

27

15

58
48

34
15

30



Liberty Recreation

Louisburg Parks & Recreation
Lumberton Recreation & Parks
Mebane Recreation & Parks
Monroe Parks & Recreation

Morrisville Parks Recreation & Cultural
Resources

Mount Airy Parks & Recreation
New Bern Recreation & Parks
New Hanover County Parks

Oak IsI& Parks & Recreation

Oak Ridge Parks & Recreation
Oxford Parks & Recreation
Pinehurst Parks & Recreation
Pittsboro Parks & Recreation
Raleigh Parks & Recreation
Randleman Parks & Recreation
Rocky Mount Parks & Recreation
Salisbury Parks & Recreation
Sampson County Parks & Recreation
Spring Lake Recreation & Parks
Statesville Recreation & Parks
Valdese Recreation

Wake County Parks, Recreation & Open
Space

Wake Forest Parks & Recreation
Warren County Parks & Recreation
Watauga County Parks & Recreation
Waxhaw Parks & Recreation
Wendell Parks & Recreation

Zebulon Parks & Recreation

$200,000
$217,675
$770,200
$1,303,670
$5,465,331
$1,959,207

$2,258,887

$5,949,351
$1,260,000
$342,354
$909,375
$2,152,311
$277,237
$77,587,586
$739,000
$10,700,000
$2,500,000
$640,400

$3,900,000
$991,006
$3,515,335

$330,000
$382,214
$989,530
$150,000
$600,995
$1,139,185

35

2,665
3,367
21,465
12,857
34,725
24,456

10,319
30,048
223,608
7,529
7,209
8,563
16,452
4,581
448,706
4,189
54,853
34,459
63,499
11,811
25,714
4,471
1,026,748

35,293
20,121
54,992
13,038
6,533
4,796

39

46
13

33

34

v o un O W
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217
100

100

13

2591

120
10

15
48

40

21
15



Appendix D

Parks & Recreation Department 2016-2017 Budget & Number of Employees

Federal

State

General Fees and . Facility Other Local . Occupancy | Other: Other:
Agency Concessions Grant Grant Gifts .
Fund Charges Rentals Government Taxes Amount | Describe
Sources Sources
Alamance County
Recreation & Parks 21,625,723 | 543,290 | 30 $15,000 | $0 $640,000 | $40,000 $44,233
Alleghany County Parks
& Recreation
Avery CF)unty Parks & $385,880 $30,800 $1,000 $600 $0 $0 S0 $1,000
Recreation
Ayden Recreation & $414,212 $60,102 $24,396 $5,000
Parks
Bessemer City $611,240 $120,000 | $15,000 $12,000
Recreation
Black Mountain $1,074,753 | $140,757 | $13,364 $44,508 $12,000 $4,950
Recreation & Parks e ! ! ! ! !
Boiling Spring Lakes
Parks & Recreation 5306,754 583,271 $3,600 $4,000
Burlington Recreation &
Parks
Cabarrus County Active | o, 103 559 | $781,276 | $30,300 $187,000 | $152,652 $55,699
Living & Parks
Carolina Beach
Recreation & Parks »641,295
Ei:ﬁm Recreation& | ¢1 605,042 | $201,244 | $2,305 $105,537 $9,415 | $35,200 $35,898 | County
Cherokee County
Recreation 5297,000 50 0 $500 $0 s0 $0 $0 $25,000
Cornelius Parks & .
. $2,025,752 $567,151 SO $60,000 SO SO $5,000 $42,000 $20,635 Sponsorships
Recreation
Craven Founty $777,072 $17,414 $2,000 $32,200 S0 SO SO $5,000 $58,000 Local Grant
Recreation & Parks
Dare Co'unty Parks & $250,000 %0 45,000 %0 %0 %0 %0
Recreation
RD:‘Z;‘:;’:;EO“”W $900,000 $35,000 $15,000 $35,000 $264,000 | $259,000 | $53,500 $5,000

36




Davidson Parks &

. $1,351,739
Recreation
ga;::kcsou”ty Recreation | ¢ $37,205 $0 $1,736 ) ) $6,500 $750 $5,000 N/A
Durham Parks &
Recreation $738,554 $1,39% $529,456 $9,203
Eden Parks & Recreation | $900,000 $15,000 $50,000 $30,000
Erwin Parks & .
Recreation $348,733 $16,140 $2,000 $1,901 $6,000 $6,305 Sponsorships
Fletcher Parks &
Recreation
Garner Parks &
Recreation 51,477,474 | 5195682 | 56,000 $200,000 | SO $0 $0 50
Graham Recreation & Local
Parks $1,013,000 $139,000 $7,800 $20,300 $75,000 $42,500 $15,000 Foundation
Harnett County Parks & .
Recreation $1,052,980 $4,300 $10,000 $2,200 Sponsorships
Hickory Parks & Sponsorships;
Recreation >182,074 5186,088 Donations
Huntersvlle Parks & $2,999,754 | $419,000 | $18,000 $314,000 227,500
Recreation
Indian T'rall Parks & $10,000 $6,300 $6,300 $10,500 $39,894 $38,000 | Sponsorships
Recreation
Kannapolis Parks & $2,107,265 | $287,000 | $83,000 $25,000
Recreation
Kernersville Parks & $1,400,000 | $183,000 | $8,000 $59,000 | $0 $0 $0 $0 548,000
Recreation e ! ! ! !
Lee County Parks &
Recreation $1,646,172 $379,303 $18,500 $5,000
Liberty Recreation $183,919 $10,000 $18,000 $5,000
Loulsbu'rg Parks & $16,575 S0 $405 $15,955 | Concert Series
Recreation
Lumberton Recreation & CATV; ABC;
Parke $1,894,335 | $83,556 $15,545 $7,252 $500,000 5266,023 | it pole Tax
Mebane Recreation & 41373 484

Parks

37




Monroe Parks &

. $4,548,813 $825,088 $95,550 $109,042
Recreation
Morrisville Parks
ecreation ultura B , , , sponsorships
R ion & Cul | $720,528 $896,614 $471 $106,716 SO $4,175 hi
Resources
Mount Airy Parks &
Recreation 2,2588,87. $971,598 SO $7,450 SO SO SO S0 $51,453 Cemetery
E::?(’fem Recreation & | «3 300,000 | $210,107 $33,858 $3,410
New Hanover County $5,864,209 $88,562 $27,500
Parks
Oak Island Parks & $1,400,000 | $182,000 | $0 $14,000 | $400,000 | $190,000 | $0 $14,000
Recreation
. Donations/Spon
Oak Ridge Parks &
ax ricge Farks $187,000 $6,400 $21,000 $16,000 | sorships;
Recreation programs
Oxford Parks &
Recreation $558,787 $67,852 $43,668 $85,592 $30,852 $7,250 Sponsors
Pinehurst Parks & $1,459,746 | $129,000 $49,000 211,000 | Sponsorships
Recreation
Plttsbor'o Parks and $277,237 $0 $0 $13,775 $0 $0 $21,085 S0
Recreation
Raleigh Parks &
aleign rarks $37,734,556 | $8,327,281 | $36,384 $1,976,126 | $0 $110,000 | $0 $115,820
Recreation
Randleman Parks & center
Recreation 229,000 »6,000 »4,000 5130,000 memberships
Misc; Cemetery
Fees; Duck Hunt
Rocky MountParks& | g 631873 | $1,622,286 | $113,525 $186,787 | $288,000 | $80,911 | $10,875 $27,105 PL3260 | b pense
Recreation 99 Recovery
Insurance;
Salisbury Parks & Local Grants;
Recreation $1,600,000 $38,400 $66,400 $600,000 $85,500 $311,000 Sponsorships
Sampson 'County Parks $640,400 $30,000 $300 $1,000 $0 S0 $9,600 S0
& Recreation
Spring Lake Recreation $561,585 $28,804 $8,084 $16,250
& Parks
Statesville Rec & Parks $4,100,000 $625,000 $25,000
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Valdese Recreation $991,006 $225,455 | $42,656 $22,144 0 $973,246 | $0 $390,200
Wake County Parks,
Recreation & Open $2,815,335 $149,494
Space
Wake Forest Parks &
axe rorestrarks $3,800,000 $118,500
Recreation
W County Parks &
arren tounty Farks $357,214 $18,000 $23,000 $1,000
Recreation
Watauga County Parks & | ¢33 15 $331,938 $11,079
Recreation
Waxhaw Parks & $696,828 $21,000 $5,000
Recreation
Wendell Parks &
Recreation 565 535
Zebulon Parks &
ebuion Farks $1,080,465 | $112,681 $35,469 $58,720 | JRE Grant
Recreation

. This list includes only those departments who participated in the Services Study and the data is self-reported
. Zeros indicate that the local government did not report data in this category.
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Appendix E
2016-2017 Fund Source Percentages for Parks and Recreation Department Expenditures

Agency Local Tax Fees and Grants Other Other Total Percent
Revenue Charges Description
Alamance County Recreation & Parks 67 2 30 1 Donations 100%
Alleghany County Parks & Recreation
Avery County Parks & Recreation 87 13 0 0 100%
Ayden Recreation & Parks 82 12 0 6 100%
Bessemer City Recreation 78 22 100%
Black Mountain Recreation & Parks 80 15 2 4 Rentals 100%
Boiling Spring Lakes Parks & Recreation 76 21 3 100%
Burlington Recreation & Parks
Cabarrus County Active Living & Parks 56 37 7 100%
Carolina Beach Recreation & Parks 100 100%
Carrboro Recreation & Parks 100 100%
Cherokee County Recreation 100 0 0 0 100%
Cornelius Parks & Recreation 100 0 0 0 100%
Craven County Recreation & Parks 93 7 100%
Dare County Parks & Recreation 90 10 100%
Davidson County Recreation 85 10 5 100%
Davidson Parks & Recreation 100 100%
Davie County Recreation and Parks 83 17 0 0 100%
Durham Parks & Recreation 91 9 100%
Eden Parks & Recreation 90 10 100%
Erwin Parks & Recreation 92 4 4 Sponsorships 100%

Fletcher Parks & Recreation
Garner Parks & Recreation 79 21 0 0 100%
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Graham Recreation & Parks

Harnett County Parks & Recreation
Hickory Parks & Recreation
Huntersville Parks & Recreation
Indian Trail Parks and Recreation
Kannapolis Parks & Recreation
Kernersville Parks & Recreation
Lee County Parks & Recreation
Liberty Recreation

Louisburg Parks & Recreation
Lumberton Recreation & Parks
Mebane Recreation & Parks

Monroe Parks & Recreation

Morrisville Parks Recreation & Cultural Resources

Mount Airy Parks & Recreation
New Bern Recreation & Parks
New Hanover County Parks
Oak Island Parks & Recreation
Oak Ridge Parks & Recreation
Oxford Parks & Recreation
Pinehurst Parks & Recreation
Pittsboro Parks

Raleigh Parks & Recreation
Randleman Parks & Recreation
Rocky Mount Parks & Recreation

Salisbury Parks & Recreation

Sampson County Parks & Recreation

Spring Lake Recreation & Parks

77

98
100
95
77
100
100
75
80

19
100
84
42
100
100
100
90
65
70
100
95
78
70
36
93

80

41

13

25
20

16
52

35

22
30
31

20

23

9 Other

municipality
Friends
group gifts
6
17
4
7 Giftsand

Sponsorship

100%

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

100%



Statesville Rec & Parks

Valdese Recreation

Wake County Parks, Recreation & Open Space
Wake Forest Parks & Recreation

Warren County Parks & Recreation

Watauga County Parks & Recreation

Waxhaw Parks & Recreation

Wendell Parks & Recreation

Zebulon Parks & Recreation

This list includes only those departments who participated in the Services Study and the data is self-reported
Blanks in the total percent column indicate that the local government did not report data in this category.

100

100
100
100

100
82

42

97

10

3 Rentals

100%

100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%



Appendix F

2016-2017 Parks & Recreation Department Operating Expense Ratios

Agency

Alamance County Recreation & Parks
Alleghany County Parks & Recreation
Avery County Parks & Recreation
Ayden Recreation & Parks

Bessemer City Recreation

Black Mountain Recreation & Parks
Boiling Spring Lakes Parks & Recreation
Burlington Recreation & Parks
Cabarrus County Active Living & Parks
Carolina Beach Recreation & Parks
Carrboro Recreation & Parks
Cherokee County Recreation
Cornelius Parks & Recreation

Craven County Recreation & Parks
Dare County Parks & Recreation
Davidson County Recreation
Davidson Parks & Recreation

Davie County Recreation and Parks
Durham Parks & Recreation

Eden Parks & Recreation

Erwin Parks & Recreation

Fletcher Parks & Recreation

Garner Parks & Recreation

Graham Recreation & Parks

Total 2016-2017
Departmental
Revenue

$43,290

$39,197
$84,498
$118,000
$216,000
$104,477

$781,276
$178,853
$389,499

$694,786
$58,694
$251,511
$42,000
$305,000
$51,191
$1,278,609
$125,000
$381,079
$95,000
$401,682
$167,100

2016-2017

Operating Expenses

$1,497,145
$166,709
$335,609
$711,834
$741,327
$744,996
$200,346

$2,075,513
$630,279
$1,474,274
$640,013
$2,009,694
$843,488
$2,436,800
$947,145
$923,705
$363,594
$11,419,893
$862,369
$332,448
$521,674
$2,445,115
$1,696,400
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2016-2017
Operating Expense
Ratio

3%

0%

12%
12%
16%
29%
52%

38%
28%
26%
0%
35%
7%
10%
4%
33%
14%
11%
14%
115%
18%
16%
10%

2016-2017
Departmental
Budget

$1,625,000

$385,880
$291,076
$558,980
$150,000
$393,625

$3,444,796
$641,295
$1,605,042
$320,000
$2,612,101
$777,072
$2,579,829
$36,500
$1,210,100
$334,708
$12,948,649
$125,000
$348,733
$559,789
$1,879,156
$1,255,400

2017-2018
Departmental
Budget

$1,681,000

$414,469
$268,555
$611,240
$165,000
$479,207

$697,413
$1,667,581
$250,000
$3,593,627
$845,711
$2,845,307
$48,000
$1,351,739
$308,165
$13,543,890
$200,000
$373,322
$606,552
$2,047,408
$1,206,300



Harnett County Parks & Recreation
Hickory Parks & Recreation
Huntersville Parks & Recreation
Indian Trail Parks and Recreation
Kannapolis Parks & Recreation
Kernersville Parks & Recreation
Lee County Parks & Recreation
Liberty Recreation

Louisburg Parks & Recreation
Lumberton Recreation & Parks
Mebane Recreation & Parks

Monroe Parks & Recreation

Morrisville Parks Recreation & Cultural Resources

Mount Airy Parks & Recreation
New Bern Recreation & Parks
New Hanover County Parks

Oak Island Parks & Recreation
Oak Ridge Parks & Recreation
Oxford Parks & Recreation
Pinehurst Parks & Recreation
Pittsboro Parks and Recreation
Raleigh Parks & Recreation
Randleman Parks & Recreation
Rocky Mount Parks & Recreation
Salisbury Parks & Recreation
Sampson County Parks & Recreation
Spring Lake Recreation & Parks
Statesville Rec & Parks

Valdese Recreation

$16,500
$368,162
$705,000
$209,973
$316,000
$250,000
$402,803
$35,000
$32,955
$139,671
$50,000
$1,029,680
$1,007,977
$1,023,051
$247,375
$88,000
$196,000
$37,530
$234,572
$189,000
$13,775
$48,300,167
$187,000
$1,349,493
$157,500
$29,980

$721,000
$290,255

S0
$3,324,422
$6,367,721
$537,019
$1,791,160
$1,811,465
$1,161,597
$189,516
$208,347
$2,003,496
$1,037,084
$4,344,391
$1,728,506
$2,062,869

$6,721,074
$1,103,845
$517,971
$688,516
$2,087,405
$223,148
$45,631,858

$8,995,570
$1,800,976

$565,046

$3,335,717
$964,260
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11%
11%
39%
18%
14%
35%
18%
16%
7%

5%

24%
58%
50%

1%
18%
7%
34%
9%
6%
106%

15%
9%

0%
22%
30%

$1,069,480
$3,715,036
$2,618,000
$283,281

$2,726,953
$1,930,000
$1,646,172
$200,000

$217,675

$770,200

$1,303,670
$5,465,331
$1,959,207
$2,258,887

$5,949,351
$1,260,000
$342,354
$909,375
$2,152,311
$277,237
$77,587,586
$739,000
$10,700,000
$2,500,000
$640,400

$3,900,000
$991,006

$1,423,517
$4,129,876
$2,995,000
$256,951
$3,757,265
$2,260,000
$167,952
$225,000
$215,140
$422,000
$1,373,484
$5,666,980
$1,956,267
$2,536,373
$3,300,000
$6,436,709
$1,361,000
$148,989
$933,682
$1,970,637
$265,920
$92,460,093
$607,000
$11,000,000
$1,600,000
$696,220

$4,100,000
$1,073,354



Wake County Parks, Recreation & Open Space
Wake Forest Parks & Recreation

Warren County Parks & Recreation

Watauga County Parks & Recreation

Waxhaw Parks & Recreation

Wendell Parks & Recreation

Zebulon Parks & Recreation

$149,494
$550,000
$40,000

$343,017
$26,000

$185,440
$148,150

$2,845,644
$2,651,880
$379,947
$1,349,810
$807,199
$592,559
$734,025

5%

21%
11%
25%
3%

31%
20%

. This list includes only those departments who participated in the Services Study and the data is self-reported
. Blank spaces indicate that the local government did not report data in this category.

45

$3,515,335
$330,000
$382,214
$989,530
$150,000
$600,995
$1,139,185

$3,660,091
$350,000
$481,037
$1,035,605
$450,000
$1,308,673
$966,620





